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Attorneys for Representative Plaintiff
and the Plaintiff Class DEPARTMENT 212

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

DOUGLAS O’CONNOR, individually, Case No.:c(';C 06- 452085

and on behalf of all others similarly

situated, CLASS ACTION
Plaintiffs,
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES,
Vs. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND RESTITUTION

STARBUCKS CORP., and DOES 1
through 25, inclusive,

N N e’ N’ et e et s e e s’ e’

Defendants.

Representative Plaintiff alleges as follows:

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

1. This is a class action, under Code of Civil Procedure § 382, brought on behalf of
Plaintiff and all other persons who are or have been employed by defendant Starbucks Corp., and
DOES 1 through 25 inclusive (collectively “Starbucks™ and/or “Defendant|[s]”), in any of
Defendant’s retail stores in the State of California, at any time after the commencement of the pay
period including May 9, 2002 who (1) have been forced by Starbucks to maintain Starbucks issued

uniforms as a term and condition of their employment with Starbucks, in violation of Title 8

California Code of Regulations, § 11070, subdivision 9(A), which provides:
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“When uniforms are required by the employer to be worn by the employee

as a condition of employment, such uniforms shall be provided and

maintained by the employer”
and (2) who, as such, have been denied compensation for all hours worked, the legally-mandated
minimum wage, statutorily mandated meal and rest periods and related penalties..

2. The Representative Plaintiff, on behalf of himself and the Class Members, seeks
reimbursement of monies expended pursuant to Defendant’s directives that he/they maintain a
uniform required to be worn by Starbucks’ employees during all working times, as set forth herein.
Additionally, the Representative Plaintiff, on behalf of himself and the Class Members, is seeking
unpaid wages, including unpaid overtime compensation and interest thereon, meal and rest period
compensation, waiting time penalties, liquidated damages and other penalties, injunctive and other
equitable relief and reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs, under, infer alia, Labor Code §§ 201, 202,
203, 226, 226.7, 510, 512, 558, 1174 and 1194, and CCP § 1021.5. Representative Plaintiff also
seeks penalties pursuant to California Labor Code §§ 2698 and 2699 (the Labor Code Private
Attorneys General Act of 2004) injunctive relief and restitution of all benefits Starbucks has enjoyed
from its violations of Business and Professions Code §§ 17200-17208. In some circumstances, these
violations also resulted in minimum wage violations, pursuant to California Labor Code § 1197.
3. The “Class Period” is designated as the time from at least the commencement of the

pay period including May 9, 2002 through the conclusion of trial on all issues presented in this
action, based upon the allegation that Starbucks’ violations of California wage and hour laws, as
described more fully below, have been ongoing since at least this date. During the Class Period,
Starbucks has had a consistent policy of requiring its retail employees, including Representative
Plaintiff and members of the Class to wear aprons, which the employees are required to maintain as
a term and condition of their employment with Starbucks, without reimbursing them for amounts
expended in performing that maintenance. Additionally, Starbucks has required its employees to
perform labor for Starbucks benefit in the form of maintaining their uniforms (1) without paying
them straight time and/or overtime compensation as required by California wage and hour laws; (2)
while unlawfully denying Representative Plaintiff and Class Members statutorily-mandated meal and

rest periods; (3) while willfully failing to pay compensation (including unpaid overtime) owing in

-2-
Complaint For Damages




O o0 9 N U bR WD

e e e T Y UG W
wm A W N - O

TEL: (510) 891-9800

—
(o))

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
THE WORLD SAVINGS TOWER

1970 BROADWAY, SUITE 950
OAKLAND, CA 94612

SCOTT COLE & ASSOCIATES, APC
[} N N N N [\ N — — —
(@) (W) NN w N — o O (o) ]

N
~

[\°]
(o]

a prompt and timely manner to the Representative Plaintiff and/or those Class Members whose
employment with Starbucks was terminated; and (4) while willfully failing to provide Plaintiff and
the Class Members with accurate semimonthly itemized statements of the total number of hours each
of them worked, the applicable deductions and the applicable hourly rates in effect during the pay

period.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

4. This Court has jurisdiction over Representative Plaintiff’s and Class Members’ claims
under California Labor Code §§ 201, 202, 203, 204, 221, 226, 226.7, 450, 510, 512, 558, 1174,
1194, 1197, 2698, 2699, 2802 and Title 8 California Code of Regulations § 11070(9)(a).

5. This Court also has jurisdiction over Representative Plaintiff’s and Class Members’
claims for injunctive relief and restitution of ill-gotten benefits arising from defendant Starbucks’
unfair, unlawful and/or fraudulent business practices under Business & Professions Code §§ 17203
and 17204.

6. Venue as to Defendant is proper in this judicial district, pursuant to Code of Civil
Procedure § 395(a). Starbucks is a corporation, maintaining offices and doing business in San
Francisco County, and is otherwise within this Court’s jurisdiction for purposes of service of
process. The unlawful acts alleged herein have a direct effect on Representative Plaintiff and those
similarly situated within the State of California and within San Francisco County. Defendant
Starbucks employed Representative Plaintiff and numerous Class Members in San Francisco County

during the class period.

PLAINTIFFS
7. The Representative Plaintiff is a natural person and was, during the relevant time
period identified herein, employed by defendant Starbucks at one or more of Defendant’s California

retail stores.
8. As used throughout this Complaint, the terms “Plaintiff” and/or “Class(es)” refer to

the named Plaintiff herein as well as each and every person eligible for membership in one or more
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of the Plaintiff Class(es), as further described and defined below.

9. At all times herein relevant, the Representative Plaintiff was and now is a person
within the Class of persons further described and defined herein.

10. The Representative Plaintiff brings this action on behalf of himself and as a class
action on behalf of all persons similarly situated and proximately damaged by the unlawful conduct

described herein, (pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure § 382).

DEFENDANT

11. At all times hereinrelevant, defendant STARBUCKS CORP. and Does 1 through 25,
inclusive (hereinafter collectively referred to as “Starbucks ”” and/or “Defendant’) were corporations
and/or business entities, duly licensed, located and doing business in, but not limited to, the County
of San Francisco, in the State of California.

12. Those defendants identified as Does 1 through 25, inclusive, are and were, at all
relevant times herein-mentioned, officers, directors and/or managing agents of some/each of the
remaining defendants.

13.  Representative Plaintiff is unaware of the true names and capacities of those
defendants sued herein as Does 1 through 25, inclusive and, therefore, sues these defendants by such
fictitious names. Representative Plaintiff will seek leave of Court to amend this Complaint when
same are ascertained. Representative Plaintiff is informed and believes and, on that basis, alleges
that each of the fictitiously-named defendants is responsible in some manner for, gave consent to,
ratified and/or authorized the conduct herein alleged and that Representative Plaintiff’s and Class
Members’ damages, as herein alleged, were proximately caused thereby.

14. Representative Plaintiff is informed and believes and, on that basis, alleges that, at
all relevant times herein mentioned, each of the defendants was the agent and/or employee of each
of the remaining defendants and, in doing the acts herein alleged, was acting within the course and

scope of such agency and/or employment.
I/
1
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